

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ,)	
on behalf of himself and all)	
others similarly situated)	
)	
Appellant-Plaintiff,)	Appeal from Marion County
)	Superior Court 1
vs.)	Cause No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026
)	
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY)	Hon. Matthew C. Kincaid,
and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF)	Special Judge
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
Appellees-Defendants.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIANA UNIVERSITY, PURDUE UNIVERSITY,
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC, AND INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF
INDIANA**

Brian E. Casey (23263-71)
Sarah E. Brown (35715-53)
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
201 S. Main Street, Suite 400
South Bend, IN 46601
(574) 233-1171
brian.casey@btlaw.com
sarah.brown@btlaw.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Transfer is necessary because the appellate court failed to follow this Court’s analysis in *Church*. 13

 B. Transfer is necessary because the appellate court usurped the General Assembly’s core legislative functions and violated separation of powers by declaring PL-166 to be an unconstitutional “nullity.” 16

 1. The Opinion neither acknowledges nor employs the appropriate standard by which validly-enacted statutes are reviewed for constitutionality. 17

 2. This deference to the General Assembly arises from the constitutionally-mandated separation of powers requirement. 18

 3. PL-166 is the result of the Legislature’s exercise of several of its core functions..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 25

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 26

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIANA UNIVERSITY, PURDUE UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC AND INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF INDIANA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berry v. Crawford</i> , 990 N.E.2d 410 (Ind. 2013)	18
<i>Blood v. Gibson Circuit Court</i> , 157 N.E.2d 475 (1959)	13
<i>Bonney v. Indiana Fin. Auth.</i> , 849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006)	19
<i>Calvin v. State</i> , 87 N.E.3d 474 (Ind. 2017)	18
<i>Church v. State</i> , 189 N.E.3d 580 (Ind. 2022)	passim
<i>Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 418 N.E.2d 207 (Ind. 1981)	20
<i>Fruit v. Metropolitan School Dist. of Winchester-White River Tp.</i> , 172 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 1961)	19
<i>Havel v. Villa St. Joseph</i> , 963 N.E.2d 1270 (Ohio 2012)	14
<i>Holcomb v. Bray</i> , 187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022)	17
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 835 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. 2005)	9
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	17
<i>Rassi v. Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 240 N.E.2d 49 (Ind. 1968)	23
<i>Short v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 406 N.E.2d 625 (Ind. 1980)	17, 19

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIANA UNIVERSITY, PURDUE UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC AND INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF INDIANA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Slattery v. University of Notre Dame du Lac,
3:21-cv-505-RLM-SLC (N.D. Ind.) 8

South Bend Public Transp. Corp. v. City of South Bend,
428 N.E.2d 217 (Ind. 1981) 19

State ex rel. Commons v. Pera,
987 N.E.2d 1074 (Ind. 2013) 18

State ex rel. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co. v. Sullivan Cir. Ct.,
456 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 1983) 15

State ex rel. Loyd v. Lovelady,
1840 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 2006) 16

State ex rel. Root v. Circuit Court of Allen Cty,
289 N.E.2d 503 (Ind. 1972) 20

State v. Doe,
987 N.E.2d 1066 (Ind. 2013) 17

State v. Moss-Dwyer,
686 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 1997) 17

State v. Rendleman,
603 N.E.2d (Ind. 1992) 17

Trustees of Indiana University v. Spiegel,
186 N.E.3d 1151 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)..... 8

Union Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Indiana Dept. of Ins.,
401 N.E.2d 1372 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)..... 20

Whistle Stop Inn, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,
51 N.E.3d 195 (Ind. 2016) 17

Young v. State ex rel. School City of Gary,
103 N.E.2d 431 (Ind. 1952) 19

Statutes

Ind. Const., Art. 3, §1..... 18

Ind. Const., Art. 4, § 1..... 18

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIANA UNIVERSITY, PURDUE UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME DU LAC AND INDEPENDENT COLLEGES OF INDIANA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Ind. Const., Art. 4, §16..... 19

I.C. § 21-7-13-6..... 7, 11, 12

I.C. § 25-1-20-1..... 11, 21

I.C. § 34-6-2-10.4..... 12

I.C. § 34-12-5-2..... 11, 12

I.C. § 34-12-5-3..... 12, 14

I.C. § 34-12-5-5..... 11

I.C. § 34-12-5-7..... 12

I.C. § 34-13-3-3..... 11, 21

I.C. § 34-30-13.5-1..... 11, 21

I.C. § 34-30-32-10..... 21

I.C. § 34-30-33-8..... 21

Rules

App. R. 57..... 13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15

DataUSA
<https://datausa.io/>..... 21

House Bill 1002..... 11

Public Law 166-2021 passim

U.S. Dept. of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Students in Postsecondary Institutions (Indiana)
<https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/TrendGenerator/app/answer/2/2?f=6%3D18> 10

U.S. Dept. of Education, NCES, Employees and Instructional Staff (Indiana),
<https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/TrendGenerator/app/answer/5/30?f=6%3D18> 21
